

CONNECTICUT APPELLATE COURT

AC 42005

JOE MARKLEY, ET AL V. STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DOUG DUBITSKY
P.O. BOX 70
NORTH WINDHAM, CT 06256
860-808-8601
DOUG@LAWYER.COM

ALLEN DICKERSON
OWEN YEATES
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. WEST ST. STE. 201
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
703-894-6800
ADICKERSON@IFS.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Nature of the Proceeding and of the Facts	1
Argument	4
A. The trial court improperly granted the Commission’s motion to dismiss.....	4
1. The trial court incorrectly applied § 4-181a to § 4-183.....	4
a. The Commission had authority to address reconsideration on March 23, 2018..	4
b. The Trial Court should have used the Commission’s actual, later decision to measure the appellate deadline	6
2. Equity demands that the statute of limitations run from the Commission’s actual decision.....	7
B. Connecticut’s Restrictions on Candidate Speech Are Unconstitutional.....	10
1. The First Amendment prohibits limits on candidate speech	10
2. The Statutes’ burdens on speech fail strict scrutiny.....	12
a. The Statutes trigger strict scrutiny because they burden political speech and impose content-based restrictions.....	13
i. Strict scrutiny required for burdens on political speech	13
ii. Strict scrutiny required for content-based restrictions.....	15
b. The state cannot demonstrate a compelling interest.....	15
i. The anti-corruption interest is inapplicable	16
ii. No other interest can justify limits on campaign speech.....	17
3. The CEP’s Requirements are Unconstitutional Conditions.....	18

Conclusion	21
Certification	23

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

1. Under General Statutes §§ 4-181a and 4-183, should the statute of limitations run from the State Elections Enforcement Commission's actual denial of reconsideration rather than a constructive denial?
2. Should the statute of limitations run from the Commission's actual denial of reconsideration because of the Commission's misleading actions?
3. Did the Commission violate Plaintiffs' First Amendment right to advocate for their own candidacies by restricting their ability to contrast their views with those of other, well-known candidates?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	15, 18, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Citizens Against Overhead Power Line Constr. v. Conn. Siting Council</i> , 139 Conn. App. 565, 57 A.3d 765 (Conn. App. Ct. 2012)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).	16
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12
<i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	20
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. B. W. Beardsley, Inc.</i> , 208 Conn. 13, 542 A.2d 1159 (Conn. 1988)	6
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	19
<i>Godaire v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 174 Conn. App. 385, 165 A.3d 1257 (Conn. App. Ct. 2017)	9
<i>Godaire v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 141 Conn. App. 716, 62 A.3d 598 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013)	9

<i>Hayes Family Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Glastonbury</i> , 132 Conn. App. 218, 31 A.3d 429 (Conn. App. Ct. 2011)	4
<i>Ierardi v. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 15 Conn. App. 569, 546 A.2d 870 (Conn. App. Ct. 1988)	8, 9
<i>Kasica v. Town of Columbia</i> , 309 Conn. 85, 70 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2013).....	5
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Tayco Corp. v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n of Wallingford</i> , 294 Conn. 673, 986 A.2d 290 (Conn. 2010)	6
<i>Truglia v. Conn. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , CV 950554068, 1997 Conn. Super. LEXIS 893 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 1997)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	19
<i>United States v. Va.</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16

Statutes

General Statutes § 4-181a.....	1, 4, 5, 9
General Statutes § 4-181a(a)(1)	4, 5, 9
General Statutes § 4-181a(a)(2)	5, 6
General Statutes § 4-181a(a)(3)	5, 6
General Statutes § 4-183.....	1, 4, 6, 7, 9

General Statutes § 4-183(c).....	7
General Statutes § 4-183(c)(2)	4
General Statutes § 9-601a(a)	10, 11, 14, 22
General Statutes § 9-601b(a)	10, 22
General Statutes § 9-601b(a)(1)	11
General Statutes § 9-607	13
General Statutes § 9-607(g)	10, 14, 15, 22
General Statutes § 9-607(g)(1)(A)(i)	11, 13
General Statutes § 9-616(a)	10, 11, 14, 22
General Statutes § 9-706.....	3, 10, 14, 22

Other Authorities

Advisory Op. 2014-04	2, 11, 12, 14, 19, 20, 21
Declaratory Ruling 2011-03	11, 14, 20

Regulations

Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-1.....	3, 10, 14, 22
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2.....	3, 10, 22
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)	19
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(10).....	14
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(13).....	14
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(14).....	14
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(8).....	14
